

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

925 MISC.CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 33 OF 2026

Vaishnavi Ashitosh Joshi Alias Vaishnavi Govind Chakurkar Shatri

VERSUS

Ashitosh Mukesh Joshi

...

Suraj Vipinchandra Gundre, Advocate for Applicant

CORAM : Y. G. KHOBRAGADE, J.

Dated : 11th February, 2026

PER COURT :-

1. Heard learned counsel for the applicant.
2. By the present application under section 24 of the Civil Procedure Code, the applicant wife is seeking transfer of Hindu Marriage Petition No. 175a9 of 2025 from the file of learned Civil Judge, Senior Division, Kalyan, Dist. Thane to the learned Family Court at Latur.
3. Issue notice to the non applicant, returnable on 04.03.2026.
4. In the meantime, there shall be stay to the further proceedings in Hindu Marriage Petition No. 1759 of 2025 pending on the file of learned Civil Judge, Senior Division, Kalyan.
5. In addition to the regular mode of service, the applicant

is directed to serve the non applicant by Registered/Speed Post.
The applicant shall tender an envelope duly affixed with the requisite postal stamps on or before 16.02.2026, failing which the interim order shall stand vacated without further reference to the Court.

(Y. G. KHOBRADE, J.)

JPChavan